## CHAPTER 144-S. F. No. 522.

An Act to amend Chapter 224 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1913, being "An Act fixing the salaries, compensation and help of the county assessor in counties having, or which may hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred thousand (200,000) and less than two hundred seventy-five thousand (275,000) and providing for the payment thereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of assessor of Ramsey county.—Section 1 of Chapter 224 of the General Laws of Minnesota, for the year

1913, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. The salary of the county assessor of each county of this state, having, or which may hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred thousand (200,000) inhabitants and less than two hundred seventy-five thousand (275,000) inhabitants, shall be four thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$4,250) per annum."

Sec. 2. Salary of chief deputy.—Section 2 of said Chapter 224 of the General Laws of Minnesota, for the year 1913, is here-

by amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. Such county assessor shall appoint and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand two hundred dollars (\$2,200) per annum.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1915.

## CHAPTER 145-S. F. No. 653.

An Act amending Section 1053, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, relating to the salary and clerk hire of the judge of probate in all counties having a population of not less than 150,000 inhabitants and not over 200,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of judge of probate of St. Louis county and also of clerks.—That Section 1053 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1053. The salary of the judge of probate of all counties which now have, or which may hereafter have, a population of over one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants and less than two hundred thousand inhabitants shall be \$3,600 per annum.

In addition to said salary the actual compensation for clerk hire in the office of such judge shall not exceed \$6,500, of which not more than \$2,400 shall be for the salary of the clerk of said court and not more than \$1,500 shall be for the salary of a deputy clerk of said court, and the balance for additional clerical and stenographic hire.

In addition to the above fixed salaries the county board of commissioners shall audit and allow the actual and necessary expenditures incurred by such judge of probate and an attendant clerk in the performance of official duties outside the limits of the county seat.

Approved April 16, 1915.

## CHAPTER 146-S. F. No. 693.

An Act authorizing cities in the State of Minnesota now or becafter having a population of over 50,000 inhabitants, to levy a tax of one-tenth of a mill in excess of charter limitations, for the purpose of erecting soldiers' monuments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. One-tenth of a mill additional tax for Duluth for one year.—Any city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, is hereby authorized to levy a tax, for one year only, amounting to one-tenth of a mill on each dollar of taxable property in said city, in excess of any limitations now provided by the charter of such city.
- Sec. 2. Proceeds to be used for erecting a monument to soldiers of Civil War.—The amount of such tax, collected as provided in Section 1 hereof, shall be used exclusively for the purpose of erecting a monument in said city commemorating the soldiers of the Civil War.
- Sec. 3. To be expended under direction of governing body of Duluth.—Whenever a tax has been collected, as provided in Section 1 hereof, the amount thereby collected shall be expended for the aforesaid purpose, under the direction of the governing body of said city.
- Sec. 4. Application.—This act shall apply only to cities having charters adopted under Section 36, Article 4, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota.
- Sec. 5. To be levied before Dec. 31, 1916.—No city shall have authority to levy any tax herein provided for after December 31, 1916.

Approved April 16, 1915.